a result, differences to reported total amounts may arise when adding up the individual values.

annual report mlp 2012130

3	 Adjustments to the accounting policies, error corrections and new standards
	 and interpretations

The accounting policies applied are the same as those used in the previous year, with the fol-
lowing exceptions:

In the financial year 2012, MLP became aware of two cases which were recorded inappropriately
in the previous years. In one case this concerned a tax receivable and in the other a provision
including deferred taxes thereon was allocated to the wrong period of time. The correction is
made retrospectively in line with IAS 8. The revised amounts of affected balance sheet items
are illustrated in the table below:

All figures in €’000
As of

Jan. 1, 2011
As of

Dec. 31, 2011

Increase of deferred tax assets – 192

Increase in tax refund claims 1,229 1,768

Change in shareholders’ equity 1,229 298

Increase in other provisions – 1,661

The table below illustrates the effects of the error correction with regard to the previous year’s
figures:

All figures in €’000
2011

as reported
Adjustment

provision
Adjustment

tax receivable
2011

adjusted

Other operating expenses 171,456 –1,577 – –173,033

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 18,857 –1,577 – 17,280

Other interest and similar income 3,349 121 217 3,687

Other interest and similar expenses –3,539 –205 28 –3,717

Finance cost –190 –84 245 –29

Earnings before tax (EBT) 18,667 –1,661 245 17,251

Income taxes –6,513 – 486 –6,027

Earnings from continuing operations after tax 12,155 –1,661 731 11,224

Earnings from discontinued operations after tax 298 – – 298

Net profit (total) 12,453 –1,661 731 11,522

general information | notes 131

Furthermore, in the financial year 2012 the following new or amended standards and inter-
pretations were to be applied for the first time.

The IASB published its amendment to IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” in October
2010.

The amendments were adopted by the EU in November 2011. The extended disclosure require-
ments are intended to allow anyone reading the balance sheet to understand the relationships
between transferred financial assets and the corresponding financial liabilities. In addition to
this, readers of the balance sheet should also be able to assess the type and, in particular, the